and carrying on business as fibrous plastering manufacturers; and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Auckland on the 7th day of July 1982, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the under-signed to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

## F. P. MILLER, Solicitor for the Petitioner.

Address for service is at the offices of Messrs Russell McVeagh McKenzie Bartleet and Co., Solicitors, CML Build-ing, Queen Street, Auckland 1, as agents for Chignell Miller and Co., Solicitors, Panmure, Auckland 6.

Note-Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on, or send by post to, the abovenamed, notice in writing of his intention to do so. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the notice must state the name, address, and description of the person, or, if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm, and an address for service within 3 miles of the offices of the High Court at Auckland, and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 6th day of Iuly 1982 July 1982.

8025

In the High Court of New Zealand Hamilton Registry

IN THE MATTER of Part II of the Partnership Act 1908, and IN THE MATTER OF COLD STORAGE CO-OPERATIVE (WAIKATO) LIMITED AND COMPANY:

CERTIFICATE OF SPECIAL PARTNERSHIP

1. Partnership name: COLD STORAGE CO-OPERATIVE (WAI-KATO) LIMITED AND COMPANY.

2. Names, residences and capital contributions of the general and special partners as set forth in the Schedule hereto.

3. General nature of business: Cold Storage.

4. Principal place of business: Bond Road, Te Awamutu.

5. Term of partnership: The partnership shall commence upon registration of this certificate pursuant to section 54 of the Partnership Act 1908 and subject to the dissolution and renewal provisions in the partnership deed shall terminate upon the expiry of 7 years from the date of registration of this certificate this certificate.

## **SCHEDULE**

COLD STORAGE CO-OPERATIVE (WAIKATO) LIMITED, Bond Road, Te Awamutu. No capital contribution.

Dated the 3rd day of May 1982.

The Common Seal of Cold Storage Co-operative (Waikato) Limited.

## Special Partners:

General Partner:

	\$
Gaidyn Clough Flay, and Mabel Bernice	
Flay, Sutton Road, R.D. 1, Te Awamutu	5,000
Victor George Thomas Richards, Hastie Road,	-
R.D. 1, Te Awamutu	9,000
Neil Edward Purchase, Mangati Road, R.D.	•
6, Te Awamutu	9,000
Owen MacDonald Douglas, Candy Road,	
R.D. 5, Te Awamutu	5,000
Osbornes Transport Limited, a duly incor-	-,
porated office registered at Te Awamutu	9,000
Noman Powell, 2 Wynyard Street, Te Awa-	- ,
mutu	2,000
Owen Burrwell Perrott and Edith Sylvia	_,
Perrott, 19 Tui Crescent, Te Awamutu	5,000
Allen Clive Perrott, and Eliza Beth Anne	- ,
Perrott, Arapuni Road, R.D. 5, Te Awamutu	5,000
Clive Cameron Perrott, trading as Waipa	

Orchards, 69 Teasdale Street, Te Awamutu 5,000 Perry John Bryant, Tiki Road, R.D. 2, Te Awamutu 9,000

Awamutu James Alexander John Gerrie, Finlayson Road, R.D. 10, Frankton Richard Neville Baker, Pickering Road, R.D. 5,000

3, Hamilton 5,000

John Gordon Rhodes, and Ann Louise Rhodes, Papish Road, R.D. 6, Te Awamutu	5,000
Roger Bruce Membery, and Faye Membery,	9,000
Mountain Road, R.D. 3, Te Awamutu Alexander Gordon Boyd, R.D. 1, Cambridge	5,000
8044	

In the High Court of New Zealand Rotorua Registry

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of C. J. & J. C. GRANT LIMITED:

NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the High Court was, on the 19th day of May 1982, presented to the said Court by BLUE WING HONDA LIMITED, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at 8 Fort Richard Road, Otahuhu, Auckland, and carrying on business as motor vehicle dealers; and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Rotorua on the 27th day of July 1982, at 9 30 c'clock in the foreneon; and any creditor or contributory 9.30 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory 9.30 o clock in the forehoon, and any creditor of controlation of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the under-signed to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

R. B. STEWART, Solicitor for the Petitioner.

Address for Service: The petitioner's address for service is at the offices of Messrs O'Sullivan, Clemens, Briscoe and Hughes, Trinity House, Haupapa Street, Rotorua (acting as agents for Messrs Grierson, Bornholdt and Partners, Third Floor, Smith and Caughey Building, Wellesley Street West, Auckland)

Note—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on, or send by post to, the abovenamed, notice in writing of his intention so to do. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person, or, if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm, and an address for service within 3 miles of the ot the firm, and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the High Court at Rotorua, and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 26th day of July 1982.

8037

In the High Court of New Zealand Palmerston North Registry

M. No. 64/82

IN THE MATTER OF the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of ODERINGS NURSERIES (NEW PLYMOUTH) LIMITED, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at 275 Broadway Avenue, Palmerston North, landscape gardeners:

Broadway Avenue, Palmerston North, landscape gardeners: NoTICE is hereby given that a petition for an order that the above-named company be wound up by the High Court was, on the 28th day of May 1982, presented to the said Court by THE COMMISSIONER OF INLAND REVENUE at Wellington; and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Palmerston North on Wednesday, the 7th day of July 1982, at 9.30 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

DAVID C. McKEGG, Counsel for the Petitioner.

Address for Service: The offices of Messrs Rowe McBride and Partners, Solicitors, 484 Main Street, Palmerston North.

NOTE--Any person who intends to appear on the hearing Note—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on, or send by post to, the abovenamed, notice in writing of his intention so to do. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person, or, if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm, and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the High Court at Palmerston North, and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by

M. No. 110/82